

S U P R E M E      C O U R T   O F      I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 21 OF 2007

ASHA DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SURESH YADAV @ SURESH KUMAR YADAV  
(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Respondent(s)

Date: 22/02/2012      This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rishi Malhotra, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Nobody is present for the petitioner.

In view of letter No.Stha/2011/25647, dated  
30.11.2011 received from the District and Sessions Judge,  
Alwar which confirms that HM No.451/2006 has been disposed of  
on 16.9.2008, this transfer petitioner become infructuous.

List before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules, at the  
earliest.

The matter has been dragged from September, 2008  
till February, 2012 only because of non-attention of  
petitioner and/or may be Advocate. This fact may be placed  
Item No.1      -2-

before the Ld. Registrar(Judl) so as to call upon previous  
office note of the undersigned requesting the Registry to  
forward notices of all such cases, where proceedings before  
the Trial Court is stayed through such trial court also with  
the specific request to convey the status of such pending case  
before that court to this court if not periodically then at  
least when there is major change in the status of such pending  
litigation before such trial court.      The fact remains that the

matter has been dragged for four years for no valid reason.

(S.G. SHAH)  
REGISTRAR

rd